
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 October 2022 
Barking Town Hall, 
Council Chamber 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Paul Robinson (Chairman) 
Councillor Donna Lumsden  
Vacancy 

 Coucillor Catherine Deakin  
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Patricia Brown 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Julie Wilkes 
 

 Councillor Marshall Vance  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Kaz Rizvi 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Sunny Brar 
Councillor Bert Jones 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Emma Friddin, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Manisha Modhvadia, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2022 

 
 

 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2022 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry o
[...]
before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 
 Apologies have been received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held 

on 28 July 2002 (attached).  
 

5 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH UPDATES (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

6 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

7 ACUTE PROVIDER COLLABORATIVES - DEVELOPING PLANS (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Members are invited to suggest any items for the Joint Committee’s future work 

programme. Suggestions may also be made via the Clerk of the Committee at any 
time. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2022 

 
 

 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

28 July 2022 (4.00  - 5.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

  
Paul Robinson 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

  
Sunny Brar, Bert Jones and Martin Sachs 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

  
 

 
Essex County Council 

 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Kaz Rizvi (observer Member) 

 
Co-opted Members 

  
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 

  
 

 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in the case of fire or 
other event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden (Barking & 
Dagenham) Catherine Deakin (Waltham Forest) and Beverley Brewer 
(Redbridge – Martin Sachs substituting).  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 July 2022 

 

2M 

 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 14 December 
2021 were agreed by the Committee as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
The Committee also received the notes of the informal meeting held on 14 
March 2022. 
 
It was noted that there was no date known at this stage for when the 
BHRUT clinical strategy would be available for scrutiny. 
 

5 STATEMENT FROM MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A member of the public addressed the Committee regarding the overnight 
position at King George Hospital A & E where paediatric specialists, in some 
cases, had to travel from Queens Hospital to give treatment at King George. 
The member of the public also asked for clarification on the availability of 
resuscitation facilities at King George. 
 
The Chief Executive of the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) responded that the most seriously ill children 
were taken direct to Queen’s Hospital. The Trust wished to ensure sufficient 
clinical expertise at King George Hospital. Whilst cases would be 
transferred to King George if necessary, the Trust had no concerns about 
treating children at King George.  
 

6 UPDATE ON NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
It was emphasised by NHS officers that the new NHS structures 
represented by the partnership would not mean any changes from the 
patient’s perspective and that this would not impact on GP access etc. 
 
The overarching Integrated Care Board had only met on one occasion thus 
far. The Board included senior NHS officers such as the Chief Finance, 
Medical and Nursing Officers as well as two representatives from Local 
Authorities. ONEL representation on the Board included Councillor Maureen 
Worby from Barking & Dagenham and Dr Jagan John representing primary 
care in Barking & Dagenham. 
 
This was a new structure that would allow transparency around NHS 
decisions. There were a number of committees operating under the 
Integrated Care Board covering areas such as audit & risk, quality and 
remuneration & people.  
 
The first Board paper listed objectives for the year and this could be 
circulated to Members.  
 
The Committee noted the position. 

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 July 2022 

 

3M 

 

 
7 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON - HEALTH UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive of BHRUT explained that the Trust had been working 
hard to return elective care to pre-pandemic levels.  The focus had been on 
long waits for treatment and the numbers of patients waiting in excess of 
two years for treatment was now in single figures. The focus was now on 
patients with 52 or 78 week waits for treatment.  
 
The number o
[...]
• Performance

• BHRUT update

• Barts Health Update

• NELFT and ELFT

• Winter planning, resilience and vaccinations

• Winter planning - overview

• Winter resilience in primary care

• Vaccinations update

• Community Diagnostic Centres update – for information

P
age 10



BHRUT
Reducing our waiting lists

• The total number of people on our waiting lists at the end of August was 64,989; the majority need to be seen in Outpatients. 4,646 people are waiting for 

procedures; more than 2,100 have been waiting over a year and 73 patients have waited for more than 78 weeks 

• Our innovative work to reduce the backlog continues to be recognised nationally. This summer, teams worked overtime and ran extra clinics and diagnostic 

sessions and as a result, those waiting for more than two years reduced from 218 in May to zero in July

• Patients are also benefitting from faster diagnosis thanks to more diagnostic equipment, with an additional 30,000 tests and scans taking place at Barking 

Community Hospital this financial year, including MRI and CT

Urgent and emergency care (UEC)

• Our UEC performance continues to damage our reputation; there are external constraints and we must improve. Our initial focus is on Queen’s Hospital (QH), 

before implementing our learnings at King George Hospital

• We’ve worked with PELC to reduce the Urgent Treatment Centre queue at QH to streamline the arrival process and improve safety 

• The next phase of our improvement work is Project Snowball; designed to ensure patients are being treated in the most suitable location. Initial focus is on the 

over 75s and we will proactively, and without delay, begin to move them from ED to our frailty unit where they will be looked after by specialist medical staff

• To strengthen our relationship with primary care, we’ve appointment three new Associate Medical Directors. Senior GPs Dr Jagan John, Dr Anil Mehta and Dr 

Atul Aggarwal will work closely with clinicians to improve the experience of our patients both inside the hospital and when discharged back into the community

Finance

• The need to spend money wisely is a priority and we must reduce the use of high-cost agencies. To help, we will welcome more than 500 new, substantive 

staff and we’ll soon be in a position where nine out of every ten colleagues will be employed directly by the Trust, with bank shifts meeting seasonal demands

Supporting our staff

• Our focus continues to be the wellbeing of our staff. The cost of living is having an impact and we’re looking at different ways we can offer sustainable support 

• We’ve held a special Marketplace offering donated school uniforms and office wear and provided school uniform vouchers, which helped more than 450 

families. Other support includes enhanced petrol reimbursements, free period products, financial wellbeing days and we’re also a foodbank referrer

• Our Platinum Jubilee Thank You weekend for staff was also an opportunity to recognise their hard work. More than 3,500 staff and families attended a variety 

of events at our hospitals, including an afternoon tea, evening party and a family and friends’ picnic and fun day

P
age 11

https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/amazing-teamwork-sees-patients-with-longest-wait-times-reduce-from-218-to-almost-none-in-just-two-months-3614
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2022/02/C1466-delivery-plan-for-tackling-the-covid-19-backlog-of-elective-care.pdf
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/senior-gps-join-our-trust-3794
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/so-lucky-to-be-part-of-an-organisation-that-values-its-staff-our-team-enjoys-two-days-of-events-to-say-thank-you-3646


Barts Health update October 2022

• Leadership team: we have appointed substantively to all of our hospital CEO roles, and our new Chief Operating Officer will start with us in 

January

• Elective recovery: we have cleared most patients waiting over 2 years for treatment, except where patients have chosen to delay their 

treatment or complex surgery is required. 78 week waiters is the next priority area, with the national target to clear these by March 2023

• UEC – our Emergency Departments continue to be far busier then normal. We are deep into our annual Winter Planning process and will be

working across the system reduce pressure in ED and getting hospitals back on the road as soon as possible. Our innovative REACH

approach will be key to supporting that.

• Covid pressures - have fluctuated over the summer but are on the rise again. A key part of our winter plan will be how we would deal with 

another covid wave as well as increases in other respiratory conditions

• Vaccinations: Our 22/23 Winter Flu and Covid-19 booster campaign for staff has begun with wellbeing fairs and drop-in clinics at all our 

hospital sites.  

• Monkeypox: Positive case numbers are dropping across all our hospitals.

• Vaccines are in limited supply nationally, but there are still vaccines in stock at our sexual health clinic

• The Trust has also been part of the largest monkeypox international study which will lead to more patients being diagnosed faster

• Closer collaboration: Our collaboration with Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals (BHRUT) has been strengthened recently 

through the appointments of three joint NEDs, and an exchange of senior leaders. Matthew Trainer has been designated as Deputy Group 

CEO and we have agreed a set of priority workstreams to take forward.

• This aligns with the wider Acute Provider Collaboration, and will allow Barts Health and BHRUT to deliver the system wide strategic priorities 

together

P
age 12

https://www.bartshealth.nhs.uk/news/monkeypox-patients-to-be-diagnosed-faster-thanks-to-findings-from-largest-monkeypox-international-study-13677


NELFT and ELFT
• A new East London Vaccination Centre

• The Newham-based Westfield Vaccination Centre & interim blood testing (phlebotomy) 

clinic at Stra
[...]
t of new staff in primary care across the winter, including 
the introduction of two new posts:  GP Assistants and Digital Transformation Leads.

• Locum banks: Local locum bank has been extended to facilitate access to locums familiar with the local area and 
services and to enable cover for workforce absences through peaks of demand.

• Collaboration: Supporting practices to work with each other and other providers to develop collaborative models 
to manage seasonal preparedness such as oximetry monitoring for COVID-19 patients alongside the digital  
development of primary care. 

• Building resilience: To continue to support practices in leadership development, technology and quality 
improvement and develop a framework of support for practices at risk of closure to build sustainability and 
resilience into the system. 

• Increasing capacity: Initiatives to help release GP capacity such as speech recognition software and piloting 
new roles and additional funding over winter to increase the workforce and support additional appointments.  New 
funding is expected to become available to support practices with telephony, business intelligence tools and 
premises

• Training: Training programmes are taking place aimed at optimising current working practices and releasing 
further clinical capacity 

• Enhanced access: Continuation of urgent same day access services on Sundays, Bank Holidays and late 
evenings alongside the new GP enhanced access service 

P
age 19



Enhanced access to primary care – what’s changed?

• Primary care networks (PCNs), groups of practices working together, are now required to offer patients a new 

'enhanced access' model of care which will see GP practices open from 6.30pm and 8pm Mondays to Fridays and 

between 9am and 5pm on Saturdays. This change has happened across England and means patients may be 

offered an appointment at their GP practice, another local GP practice or another local NHS premise. 

• This replaces the current 
[...]
se vaccine stock, and as advised by UKHSA, we are implementing a programme of 

fractionated dosing using intradermal administration. This approach is estimated to increase the total number of doses for use by 

up to five fold. 

Stakeholder and community engagement

• We are working with the local healthcare community to rollout the vaccine as efficiently as possible, whilst also working to 

understand and reach people who may be at risk but are not known to NEL sexual health clinics or would not necessarily come 

forward for vaccination. 

• Barts Health has been part of the largest monkeypox international study which will lead to more patients being diagnosed faster. 

• We trialled a stealth pop-up vaccination event to try and reach people who may not access to vaccination in other settings, 

specifically targeting in this pilot gay and bisexual men in south Asian communities. They have shared their learnings with others 

across the area to help improve our understanding of how to reach more people who may be at risk.

• We have provided training for intradermal administration across north east London, working together to increase efficiency.

P
age 22

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/monkeypox-vaccination-resources/monkeypox-waiting-for-%20your-vaccination
https://www.bartshealth.nhs.uk/news/monkeypox-patients-to-be-diagnosed-faster-thanks-to-findings-from-largest-monkeypox-international-study-13677


MMR vaccination programme

• NHSE national campaign started 26 September 2022 as one in ten children are not currently 

up to date with their MMR vaccinations in the UK.

• Letters and texts were sent parents/ guardians of registered children 1-6yrs old, due, 

becoming due or overdue MMR vaccine between the end of September to December.

• Delivery will be via general practice as per the usual contract.

• Supporting materials are available including FAQs and translations into different languages.

• We are building on plans to make every contact 
[...]
is will also encompass the Joint 
Committee’s previous request for more detail of the clinical strategy now in 
operation at BHRUT. 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH UPDATES
	NHS NEL - Health update - Presentation

	6 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY
	Presentation - Integrated Care Strategy

	7 ACUTE PROVIDER COLLABORATIVES - DEVELOPING PLANS



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Barking Town Hall, Council Chamber 
18 October 2022 (4.00 pm – 6.10 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

  
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Julie Wilkes and Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Bert Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (substituting for Catherine Deakin) 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised those in the Chamber what to do in case of an 
emergency. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden, Barking & 
Dagenham, Catherine Deakin, Waltham Forest (Richard Sweden 
substituting) and Kaz Rizvi, Epping Forest. Apologies were also received 
from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

2M 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 28 July 2022 
were agreed by the Committee as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

16 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH UPDATES  
 
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals Trust (BHRUT) delivered an update on the Trust. Much 
work had been undertaken to reduce waiting lists in secondary care, which 
stood at around 65,000 patients at the end of August 2022 following the 
easing of some previous Covid-19 restrictions, and in reducing waiting times 
for appointments. Patients were also benefitting from faster diagnosis, as a 
result of funding from NHS England to increase diagnostic capacity. An 
additional 30,000 tests and scans had been able to be undertaken at 
Barking Community Hospital this financial year, through an additional MRI 
scanner and CT scanner. A Community Diagnostic Centre was also being 
established at Barking Community Hospital to manage waiting lists and 
ensure timely care for patients.  
 

The CEO of BHRUT explained that the Trust had been working to ensure 
that people were able to get access to the emergency care that they needed 
at the right time, focusing initially on Queen’s Hospital before learning could 
be implemented at King George’s Hospital; there were owever external 
constraints around how the Trust worked with its partners in the Urgent 
Treatment Centre and in maintaining flow through the hospital. 
 
The next phase of the Trust’s improvement work was Project Snowball; 
designed to ensure that patients were being treated in the most suitable 
location. The initial focus was on the over 75s, ensuring that these patients 
were being moved from the Emergency Department to the frailty unit, where 
they would be looked after by specialist medical staff. This project would be 
extended into other areas such as acute medicine, over the coming winter. 
To strengthen the Trust’s relationship with primary care, three new 
Associate Medical Directors had been appointed, who would work closely 
with clinicians to improve the experience of patients, both inside the hospital 
and when discharged back into the community.  
 
The Trust was also trying to reduce its use of high-cost staff; it now had 
around 500 more substantive full time staff than in 2021. It was reducing its 
dependency on bank and agency staff and was now in a position where 
nearly nine out of every ten people working in the Trust, was employed 
directly by it. It was also working with Barts Health NHS Trust, to ensure a 
sustainable workforce. Staff wellbeing was also a Trust priority, with a 
number of initiatives being undertaken to support this, such as enhanced 
petrol reimbursements for community-based employees, financial wellbeing 
days and free period products. 
 
The Group Chief Executive of Barts Health NHS Trust then provided an 
update on work at Barts. The Trust had appointed substantively to all of its 
hospital CEO roles, with its new Chief Operating Officer due to start in 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

3M 

 

January 2023. In terms of elective recovery, the Trust had cleared the 
majority of patients waiting over two years for treatment, except where 
patients had chosen to delay their treatment or complex surgery was 
required; 78-week waiters were the next priority area, with a national target 
to clear these by March 2023. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that Covid-19 pressures remained, with 
vaccinations for both flu and Covid-19 being central to strategy across the 
system. He also encouraged Councillors to utilise their own networks, to 
encourage vaccination uptake amongst the local community. Positively, 
monkeypox case numbers were dropping across its hospitals, with the Trust 
also having been a part of the largest monkeypox international study, which 
would lead to more patients being diagnosed faster.  
 
The collaboration between BHRUT and Barts Health had recently been 
further strengthened through the appointment of three joint Non-Executive 
Directors. There were a series of workstreams in place to benefit both staff 
and patients, covering planned care, urgent emergency care, finances, 
workforce, digital informatics and leadership and governance.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, the CEO of BHRUT explained 
that whilst the results of the most recent NHS inpatient survey had been 
published in September 2022, the survey had been undertaken in 
November 2021 with around 350 patients. The results had proved 
concerning and a variety of initiatives had been put in place to best 
understand and rectify these, such as follow-up sampling with groups of 
patients to further understand any issues, improving communication 
between medical staff and patients and improving the hospital discharge 
process. The Trust was also in the process of establishing patient panels, 
for patients and their families to meet service leads, provide feedback about 
their care and then return at a later date, to view progress made in 
response. The numbers of nursing staff and ward clerks were also being 
increased, to ensure additional capacity and support. 
 
The Chief Executive at NHS North East London (NEL) stated that NEL had 
been considering how it could best meet the Secretary of State’s delivery 
plan for addressing the backlog of elective care, as well as how it could take 
a more creative approach to issues such as workforce capacity. The CEO of 
BHRUT and the CEO of Barts Health stated that much work was being 
undertaken to improve the backlog of diagnostic activity, for elective 
outpatients and for surgery patients, with a commitment to work towards 
Government standards. The Committee would be kept informed of progress. 
 
In response to a question around an amber warning for blood stocks and 
the fact that many hospitals were looking to reduce their elective surgeries 
in line with this, the Trusts were looking at blood stocks on a daily basis and 
the implications of these on their elective activity. This was a national issue; 
whilst both trusts had not yet had to cancel any of their elective activity, this 
could potentially occur should stocks not return to higher levels.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

4M 

 

The CEO of Barts Health stated that whilst there was a limited supply of the 
monkeypox vaccine, there were stocks of this available at the sexual health 
centre at the Royal London Hospital in Whitechapel. Following the meeting, 
the Committee would also be provided with an update in regards to the 
exact coverage of vaccination centres across NEL. 
 
The CEO of NHS NEL then outlined the objectives relating to winter 
planning and actions being taken to achieve these, such as through 
supporting care homes with wraparound support to prevent resident hospital 
admissions, working with local authority colleagues to focus on initiatives 
around enhanced domiciliary care, and undertaking winter communications 
campaigns. She also detailed the Autumn Covid-19 booster and flu vaccine 
programme, as well as initiatives to vaccinate children against measles, 
mumps and rubella (MMR) and polio.  
 
The Programme Director - Primary Care and the Head of Primary Care at 
NHS NEL also provided the Committee with an update on the support 
frameworks that had been put in place for primary care, such as the 
establishment of a digital staff bank platform for NEL, software to support 
with appointment delivery in community pharmacies and GP practices and 
additional funding from NHS England to support primary care networks 
(PCNs) to deliver additional GP appointments across the winter period. The 
Head of Primary Care also provided an update on the “enhanced access” 
service, which had commenced on 1 October 2022, enabling patients to 
access planned care outside of normal core hours and which saw GP 
practices open between 6.30pm-8pm from Mondays to Fridays, and 
between 9am and 5pm on Saturdays. Every patient would have access to 
this service, with PCNs working collectively to provide this. This service was 
available nationally; however, different locations outside of NEL may 
operate at slightly different hours. The Committee agreed to receive some 
further information about the “enhanced access” service, outside of the 
meeting. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the CEO of NHS NEL stated that 
whilst the system was anticipating lots of pressure this winter, the NHS was 
working closely with social care colleagues to understand any risks and 
mitigate these where possible, as well as with its community and mental 
health providers to ensure that they were also well prepared and had 
contingencies in place. System-wide information sharing was taking place, 
extra beds were being made available for winter, and risk registers and 
business continuity plans for all of the individual institutions, as well as 
across the system, were in place. 
 

17 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Chief Executive at NHS North East London (NEL) delivered an update 
on the development of the Integrated Care Strategy, which outlined the 
purpose of the document, the principles of the NEL Integrated Care System 
(ICS), the new system strategy landscape, national requirements for 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

5M 

 

Integrated Care Strategies, the stakeholder workshops taking place to 
develop NEL ICS priorities and the next steps to be undertaken. 
 

The draft Strategy would be completed by the end of December 2022 and 
would then be presented to the NEL Integrated Care Partnership for 
agreement in January 2023. In response to questions from Members, the 
CEO stated that whilst she did not have a draft that she could readily share 
with the Committee at this point for the purpose of consultation, the 
stakeholder workshops were producing much of the content for the draft 
Strategy; she would be happy to share the summaries of these, and the 
population health profile, with the Committee. Whilst the national timelines 
for the production of the Strategy were unsatisfactory, NEL ICB hoped to be 
able to present the draft Strategy to the Committee at its next meeting on 10 
January 2023, before final presentation to the ICP. Following approval, the 
Strategy would be subject to continuous engagement as to its development. 
 
The CEO also stated that workforce was an important priority within the 
strategy and was also subject to much ongoing work outside of the strategy. 
Whilst the work was focused mainly on local employment, additional work 
was being undertaken around creatively looking at different roles and 
approaches that could address issues such as winter pressures, as well as 
urgent and emergency care. 
 
Long-term conditions encompassed all age ranges; however, long-term 
conditions were more prevalent within the older population. There was lots 
of work being undertaken on frailty pathways, to ensure that people in NEL 
were able to age well, and NEL place-based partnerships also focused on 
aging. Early cancer detection was also very important, with a large focus on 
this at the stakeholder workshop on long-term conditions. The CEO 
anticipated that a core element of the strategy would focus on ensuring 
early intervention. 
 

18 ACUTE PROVIDER COLLABORATIVES - DEVELOPING PLANS  
 
The Chair of BHRUT and Barts Health updated the Joint Committee on the 
Acute Provider Collaborative in North East London (NEL), which was in the 
early stages of development. The priority of this collaborative would be to 
support the overarching goals of the NEL Integrated Care System, through 
improving outcomes for patients by ensuring better and fairer access and 
ensuring that services provided value for money, were resilient and 
collaborative. The priorities for the collaborative included programmes for 
planned care, urgent and emergency care, critical care, babies, children and 
young people, maternity care and cancer care.  
 

Workforce and education across the three trusts would be reviewed, as well 
as informatics and digital work, with each of these programmes being led by 
a hospital or Trust Chief Executive. A shadow board had also been 
established, chaired by the Chair of the Homerton Hospital NHS Trust and 
with the Chair of BHRUT and Barts Health as the vice chair. As this moved 
out of shadow status, it would be able to consider how it could best engage 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

6M 

 

with patients, as well as link to other NHS providers and the place-based 
work that was taking place as part of the development of the ICS.  
 
As part of its programmes, the Shadow Board was also clear as to the need 
for measurable short-term improvements in patient care, particularly around 
clinical areas and how it could best demonstrate that the work that it was 
doing was bringing benefits to NEL patients, both in terms of their care and 
their experience of NEL, as well as how sustainable improvements in equity 
for NEL populations could be best delivered. 
 
An Acute Clinical Strategy was in the process of being developed, which 
would also feed into the Integrated Care Strategy as outlined in item 6 of 
this agenda. Whilst the Strategy had been delayed, this was to take into 
account new ICS arrangements and learnings from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Once prepared, the draft Acute Clinical Strategy would be presented to the 
Committee, as well as any proposals in terms of services for wider 
engagement. The agreed Strategy would also be subject to further 
engagement in terms of its future development.  
In response to questions from Members, the Chair of BHRUT and Barts 
Health stated that she would be liaising with the chair in common of East 
London NHS Foundation Trust and North East London NHS Foundation 
Trust once appointed, with much work already being undertaken on a daily 
basis in regards to mental and physical health parity and joint working 
between mental health providers and emergency departments. Close 
working was already being implemented between the Trusts and primary 
care, which would continue to be built upon in the future. 
 

19 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee suggested receiving feedback from the Care Quality 
Commission’s report, to be integrated with feedback and complaints made 
across the hospitals within NEL, and the numbers of these complaints and 
how they were being dealt with, to provide an overall view on performance 
and outcomes for patients. The Committee also requested that the 
Integrated Care Strategy be presented to its 10 January 2023 meeting.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


